CHAPTER XCIX.

AN ACT REQUIRING THE TREASURER OF DAKOTA COUNTY TO OMIT THE COLLECTION OF A TAX HERETOFORE LEVIED AND CERTIFIED TO THE AUDITOR OF SAID COUNTY, AND BY HIM EXTENDED ON THE TAX ROLLS FOR COLLECTION OF TEN MILLS FOR THE PURPOSE OF BUILDING A TOWN HALL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The treasurer of the county of Dakato, in the state of Minnesota, is hereby fully authorized, empowered and strictly required to omit the collection of a special tax for the purpose of builda town hall, of ten mills heretofore levied and certified for collection by the board of supervisors of the township of West Saint Paul, in said county, on all the property within the limits of said township, not heretofore detached from said township and annexed to the city of Saint Paul, as the Sixth ward thereof.

SEC. 2. Nothing in this act shall be so construed as to interfere with the collection of said tax by the treasurer of Dakota county within the territory so annexed and constituting the Sixth ward of the city of Saint Paul, for the purpose of building said town hall.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1875.

CHAPTER C.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TREASURER OF STEARNS COUNTY TO PAY OVER CERTAIN MONEY AND FUNDS.

WHEREAS, The town of Verdale, in the county of Stearns, has been united with and become a part of the town of Paynesville, in said county;

AND WHEREAS, There are public funds in the treasury of said county belonging to the said town of Verdale, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the treasurer of the county of Stearns shall pay over to the town of Paynesville, in said county, all money and 41 funds of whatever description which now are, or hereafter may come into said county treasury, belonging to the late town of Verdale, in said county, upon presentation of the warrant of the auditor of said county required to be issued by section two of this act; *Provided*, That the said town treasurer of the town of Paynesville shall duly make and execute to said town his bond, with sureties to be approved by the board of supervisors, and filed with the county auditor of said Stearns county, in the penal sum of two thousand dollars, conditioned that he will faithfully and honestly care and account for the money and funds so to be paid to him by said county treasurer.

SEC. 2. Upon filing said bond with the county auditor, said auditor shall draw his warrant upon said county treasurer in favor of such town treasurer, for all money and funds in said county treasury belonging to said town of Verdale.

SEC. 3. That the board of supervisors of said town of Paynesville be and it hereby is authorized, empowered and required to settle and adjust all matters and accounts of whatsoever kind or nature of, and concerning the assets and liabilities of said town of Verdale, and to pay over and deliver to the town treasurer of the town of Paynesville all money and effects which may come to their possession by reason thereof.

SEC. 4. The treasurer of the town of Paynesville shall be allowed one-half of one per cent. upon all sums received by him under the provisions of this act, as his fces and commissions therefor.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1875.

CHAPTER CI.

AN ACT FOR DETACHING CERTAIN SECTIONS FROM INDEPEND-ENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-SEVEN, CITY OF AUSTIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sections five, six, sixteen, and the southwest quarter of section nine, all in town one hundred and two north, of range eighteen west, are hereby detached from independent school district number twenty-seven, city of Austin.

SEC. 2. The territory detached by section one of this act, shall be subject to the levy and collection of a tax, to be levied and collected by the officers of said school district, in the same manner that other taxes for school district purposes are levied and collected for the payment of its proportion of the present bonded indebtedness, both